
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Planning Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday, 6th October, 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Andy Meakin 

 
Councillors:  
Samantha Deakin Arnie Hankin 
Rachel Madden Lauren Mitchell 
Phil Rostance Helen-Ann Smith 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 
 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Committee held on 25 August 2021.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

11 - 88 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 25th August, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, 
Andy Meakin, Lauren Mitchell, Phil Rostance, 
John Smallridge (as substitute for Arnie Hankin), 
Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Arnie Hankin. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mick Morley, 
Ashley Patel, Christine Sarris and Robbie Steel. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor John Wilmott. 

 
 
 

P.9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillors Lauren Mitchell, Phil Rostance and Jason Zadrozny all declared 
Non-Registrable Interests in respect of Application V/2021/0354, Thackeray 
Associates, Goal Storage Enclosure, Kenbrook Road Playing Field, Kenbrook 
Road, Hucknall.  Their interests arose from the fact that they had previously 
spoken with the applicant and some objectors, but in doing so had not 
expressed any opinions at any point. 
 
 

P.10 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 July 
2021, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

P.11 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 Prior to consideration of the applications and in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised that she would 
be considering the second application, V/2021/0354 Goal Storage Enclosure, 
Kenbrook Road Playing Field, Kenbrook Road, Hucknall, as the first item. 
Committee Members concurred with this course of action. 
 
1.  Application V/2021/0354, Thackeray Associates, Goal Storage 
Enclosure, Kenbrook Road Playing Field, Kenbrook Road, Hucknall 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillors Lauren Mitchell, Phil Rostance and Jason Zadrozny had 
previously declared Non-Registrable interests in respect of this application. 
Their interests were such that they stayed in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
One additional objection had been submitted from a resident who had already 
objected on previous occasions, and no new issues were raised in this latest 
set of comments. 
 
This changed the total representations received throughout the consideration 
of this application and across all 4 consultations as follows: 
 
752 representations received from 549 residents 
678 objected to the proposal 
72 supported the proposal 
2 neither objected to or were in support of it. 
 
Pete Davies, as an objector, the applicant Jamie Brough, and Councillor John 
Wilmott who called-in the application, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submission as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation subject to an additional condition as follows: 
 
Condition 
Prior to the goal storage enclosure being brought onto site, a hedgerow shall 
be planted on the east side of the enclosure, in accordance with the details to 
first be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Following the completion of the development and for a period of five years, if 
any section of the hedgerow dies, are removed or become seriously damaged 
or diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation. 
 
Reason: To help the development assimilate into the surroundings. 
 
2.  Application V/2020/0832, Platform Housing Ltd, Application for 
Approval of Reserved Matters following Outline Approval V/2018/0213 - 
Proposed Residential Development of 47 Dwellings Including the 
Demolition of Existing Buildings, The Quarry, 57 Stoneyford Road, 
Sutton in Ashfield 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
An additional two objections had been received from neighbouring residents. 
The issues raised were covered within the report. However, one of the issues 
had disagreed with the committee report stating there would be an adverse 
impact to No. 22 Mount Pleasant from a loss of privacy overshadowing and 
loss of daylight (especially in the evening). It had been further stated that it did 
not meet the separation distance of 21m in the Councils SPD and that there 
was no guarantee that existing vegetation would remain. It was stated that 
bungalows would be more preferable. 
 
Officer Response  
It was considered that the proposal would not result in a loss of light, 
overshadowing or loss of privacy to No.22 Mount Pleasant. This was due to 
the substantial land level difference and separation distance. The acceptability 
of this relationship would be discussed in greater detail and demonstrated 
during the presentation. 
 
Pete Davies, as an objector, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter.  As per the agreed process, Members were then offered 
the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submission as required. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to enable officers 
to discuss matters further with the applicant and surrounding residents, in 
relation to plots 28-30, and be brought back to committee at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.20am and reconvened at 11.30am. 
 
3.  Application V/2021/0445, Mr I Glen, Outline Application with all Matters 
Reserved for a Maximum of 2 Dwellings, Land at Linby Boarding 
Kennels, Church Lane, Hucknall 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
The applicant had agreed to pay reasonable contributions towards public open 
space, education and health, as part of a Section 106 Agreement which took 
account of the 9 dwellings previously approved at the wider site.  The amount 
payable had not yet been agreed and would be subject to further discussions 
to reach appropriate contributions. 
  
The applicant had not agreed as yet in relation to the provision of affordable 
housing, as they were in discussions with the Council’s Housing Team as to 
the expected likely requirements for affordable housing. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Andy Meakin 
that: 
 
a) officer’s recommendation contained within the report be rejected and 

planning consent be granted subject to a satisfactory S106, appropriate 
conditions and referral to the secretary of state. 

 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director, Planning and 

Regulatory Services, in consultation the Planning Committee Chairman, to 
negotiate and agree the most appropriate S106 contributions and 
conditions for the site. 

 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The wider assessment of the site and it’s viability as a whole would lead to 
securing appropriate infrastructure through S106 contributions.  This would 
result in a development site that would be more sustainable. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Sarah Madigan, Lauren Mitchell, Andy Meakin, 
Phil Rostance, John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny.  
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
4.  Application V/2021/0497, Mr C Chambers, Full Planning Consent for 
Two Detached Dwellings with Associated Access and Car Parking, 344-
348 Land Rear of Watnall Road, Hucknall 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
The applicant had submitted information in respect of 4 other sites within the 
District suggested to be similar to the application site and these have been 
considered by officers. However, it was considered that these sites were not 
similar to the application site and every application should be determined on its 
individual planning merits. 
 
Max Cully, for the applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submission as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Phil Rostance and seconded by Councillor Jason 
Zadrozny that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and planning consent be granted, subject to the following standard 
conditions and removal of any permitted development rights; 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of 

3 years from the date of this permission. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development)(England) Order 2015, as amended, relating to 
Classes A-E of Part 1 of Schedule 2, the dwellings shall not be enlarged, 
improved, altered nor shall any building be erected incidental to the 
enlargement of the dwelling house. No development shall be undertaken 
without permission of the Local planning authority. 

 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
It is considered by the planning committee that the application does not 
negatively affect the surrounding area and the condition will prevent any 
further issues. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Lauren Mitchell, Andy Meakin, Phil Rostance, 
John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny.  
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillor Sarah Madigan. 
 
 

P.12 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.05 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgourndpapers 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conversations. 
 
B Planning Policy 
 
C Local Resident Comments 
 
D Highway Authority Consultation 
 
E Environmental Health (ADC) 
 
F Severn Trent Water plc/Environment Agency 
 
G Parish Council 
 
H Local Societies 
 
I Government Circulars/PPGs 
 
J Listed Building Consultees 
 
K Other 
 
L Viability Information  
 
 
Letters received prior to preparation of the Agenda are summarised to 
indicate the main points and incorporated in the Report to the Members.  Any 
comments received after that date, but before 3pm of the day before 
Committee, will be reported verbally. 
 
The full text of all correspondence is available to Members. 
 
Due to Covid-19 Background Papers are only available to view online. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

s/planning/committee/sitevisit 

 

Site Visits Planning Committee 

 

 

Members will be aware of the procedure regarding Site Visits as outlined 

in the Councils Constitution. 

Should any Planning Committee Member wish to visit any site on this 

agenda they are advised to contact either the Director – Place and 

Communities or the Assistant Director Planning and Regulatory Services 

by 5pm 1st October 2021. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 

reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 

will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 

such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and observe 

social distancing guidance time and date to be arranged. 

 

 

D. Lawrence 

Interim Director – Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: David.lawrence@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6th October 
 2021 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2021\October  

 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 

Carsic 
17-58 V/2020/0784 C Rowe Approve Outline Application for a Residential 

Development. 
Land West Off 
Fisher Close 
Sutton in Ashfield 

Kingsway 
59-66 V/2021/0388 Mr S Pall-

Coates 
Refuse Change of Use from Residential to 

Residential and Childminding 
54 Oxford Street 
Kirkby in Ashfield 

Stanton Hill & Teversal 
67-80 V/2021/0421 I Taylor & H 

Hemstock 
Approve Change of Use of Agricultural Land 

to Camping Lodges and Parking 
Together with the Creation of a New 
Access 

Fackley Farm 
Fackley Road 
Teversal 
Sutton in Ashfield 

Underwood 
81-88 V/2021/0558 Mr S Lewis Approve Chimney Flue The Mews Barn 

Land at The Triangle 
Felley Mill Lane South 
Underwood 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

2000
07/07/2021

V/2020/0784

Page 17



 

COMMITTEE DATE 06/10/2021 WARD Carsic 
  
APP REF V/2020/0784 
  
APPLICANT Carol Rowe  
  
PROPOSAL Outline Application for a Residential Development. 
  
LOCATION Land West Off, Fisher Close, Sutton in Ashfield, Notts, NG17 

2AA 
 
WEB LINK 
 

 
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1358778,-1.2741042,17.26z  

BACKGROUND PAPERS A B C D E F J 
 
App Registered  16/11/2020  Expiry Date 15/02/2021 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr Helen Smith on 
the grounds of residential amenity and highways safety. 
 
The Application  
 
The application was deferred at the last planning committee to seek further information 
and clarifaction on a number of matters. A response to each of these issues is set out 
below: 
 
Highways  
 
A primary concern of Members during the Planning Committee was that the 
Committee Report’s assessment of the proposal’s impact on the Fisher 
Close/Stoneyford Road junction, and specifically cars turning right out of Fisher 
Close, was not clear and they wanted further clarification regarding these impacts 
before making a decision.    
 
The applicants Highway Consultants have prepared an updated statement to 
address this issue. Based on traffic surveys undertaken at the junction in November 
2019, and taking into account general traffic growth from the 2019 base, traffic from 
committed developments in the area, and traffic movements generated by the 
proposed development, the highways consultants have calculated the morning peak 
hour traffic movements at the junction in 2025. 
 
The modelling shows that in the morning peak hour, the Fisher Close/Stoneyford 
Road junction will remain well within its capacity, there will be minimal queueing, and 

Page 18

https://www.google.
[...]
 £16,500 – Towards CCTV at the junction of Carsic lane , Northwood lane , 
Stanton Crescent 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

22. The details submitted in accordance with condition 1 shall include the location of 
CCTV cameras and barrier restrictions at appropriate locations on pedestrian 
footpaths. 

 

Page 21



23.  The details submitted in accordance with condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 
Secured by Design Statement setting out how the details of the design and 
layout takes account of opportunities to reduce crime. 

 
 
REASONS 
 
22. In the interests of reducing anti-social behaviour and crime.  
 
23. In the interests of reducing anti-social behaviour and crime. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 22



 

COMMITTEE DATE 21/07/2021 WARD Carsic 
  
APP REF V/2020/0784 
  
APPLICANT Carol Rowe  
  
PROPOSAL Outline Application for a Residential Development. 
  
LOCATION Land West Off, Fisher Close, Sutton in Ashfield, Notts, NG17 

2AA 
 
WEB LINK 
 

 
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1358778,-1.2741042,17.26z  

BACKGROUND PAPERS A B C D E F J 
 
App Registered  16/11/2020  Expiry Date 15/02/2021 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr Helen Smith on the 
grounds of residential amenity and highways safety 
 
The Application 
 
This is an Outline Planning Application that seeks to reserve all matters for future 
consideration save for ‘means of access’, which is submitted in detail at this stage. The 
means of access would be taken from the end of Fisher Close with upgrades being 
provided at the junction of Stoneyford Road/Fisher Close in the form of a ghost right turn 
lane and pedestrian refuge. The revised illustrative masterplan shows a total of 84 
dwellings could be accommodated at the site, along with an area of public open space and 
wildflower meadow to the north.  
 
The following plans and documents have been considered in the basis of this decision
[...]
ch you have no control. In order to undertake 
the works you will need to enter in an agreement under Section 278 of the Act. 
Please contact hdc.north@nottscc.gov.uk for further details.  

 
10. Bus stop improvements near to the proposed access are required with a 

contribution of £23,000 required for this purpose. Please contact 
ptdc@nottscc.gov.uk tel: 0115 977 4520 for further details. 

 
 

 
 

Page 58



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
17/09/2021

V/2021/0388

Page 59



COMMITTEE DATE 06/10/2021 WARD Kingsway 
  
APP REF V/2021/0388 
  
APPLICANT Mrs Laura Pall-Coates 
  
PROPOSAL Change of Use from Residential to Residential and 

Childminding 
  
LOCATION 54 Oxford Street, Kirkby in Ashfield, NG17 7ED. 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/place/54+Oxford+St,+Kirkby+in

+Ashfield,+Nottingham+NG17+7ED/@53.0954956,-

1.2407102,101m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x487995bb066df6

17:0x14929b9825df1bb0!8m2!3d53.095579!4d-1.2405168 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C and D. 
 
App Registered: 20/07/2021  Expiry Date: 13/09/2021 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor 
Zadrozny to discuss the impact on neighbouring residents. 
 
The Application: 

This is an application for the change of use from residential to residential and 

childminding. The childminding business is already operational, and it is proposed to 

accommodate up to 10 children (these 10 children will be those who do not normally 

reside at the property) on site at any one time, operating between the hours of 

7:30am to 5:30pm.  

The application site is within a residential area, and bound by residential properties 

on all sides. 

 

Consultations: 

Individual notifications have been sent to surrounding residents.  

The following responses have been received: 

Resident comments: 

No written representations have been submitted directly to the Council from local 

residents, however the applicant has submitted a number of letters/emails which 

Page 60

https://www.google.com/maps/place/54+Oxford+St,+Kirkby+in+Ashfield,+Nottingham+NG17+7ED/@53.0954956,-1.2407102,101m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x487995bb066df617:0x14929b9825df1bb0!8m2!3d53.095579!4d-1.2405168
https://www.google.com/maps/place/54+Oxford+St,+Kirkby+in+Ashfield,+Nottingham+NG17+7ED/@53.0954956,-1.2407102,101m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x487995bb066df617:0x14929b9825df1bb0!8m2!3d53.095579!4d-1.2405168
https://www.google.com/maps/place/54+Oxford+St,+Kirkby+in+Ashfield,+Nottingham+NG17+7ED/@53.0954956,-1.2407102,101m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x487995bb066df617:0x14929b9825df1bb0!8m2!3d53.095579!4d-1.2405168
https://www.google.com/maps/place/54+Oxford+St,+Kirkby+in+Ashfield,+Nottingham+NG17+7ED/@53.0954956,-1.2407102,101m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x487995bb066df617:0x14929b9825df1bb0!8m2!3d53.095579!4d-1.2405168


have been received from local residents which show their support for the proposal. 

This will be discussed further below in the section on amenity. 

 

Nottinghamshire County Council Highways: 

No objection. The proposal is considered not to have any detrimental impact on the 

highway. 

No proposed changes to the dwelling or the access, and acknowledge the property 

has no off-street parking facilities. There are no restrictions to on-street parking. 

 

Policy: 

Having regard to Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 

main policy considerations are as follows: 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 

Part 6: Building a strong, competitive economy. 

Part 8: Promoting healthy and safe communities. 

Part 12: Achieving well-designed places. 

 

Ashfield Local Plan Review (ALPR) (2002): 

ST1 – Development. 

ST2 – Main urban area. 

 

Relevant Planning History: 

V/2021/0205 - Change of Use from Residential to Residential 
[...]
tue of these comings and goings, this level of vehicular activity 

would be over and above what may reasonably be expected from a residential 

dwelling, thus having a detrimental impact upon the amenity of nearby 

residents. The proposal is therefore considered contrary to policy ST1 (b, c 

and e) of the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002), and Paragraph 111 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 

 

 

Page 66



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
17/09/2021

V/2021/0421

Page 67



COMMITTEE DATE 06/10/2021 WARD Stanton Hill and Teversal 
  
APP REF V/2021/0421 
  
APPLICANT I Taylor & H Hemstock 
  
PROPOSAL Change of Use of Agricultural Land to Camping Lodges and 

Parking Together with the Creation of a New Access 
  
LOCATION Fackley Farm, Fackley Road, Teversal, Sutton in Ashfield, 

NG17 3HL 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1459924,-

1.2900446,248m/data=!3m1!1e3 

 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, D, & K. 
 
App Registered: 07/06/2021  Expiry Date: 01/08/2021 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Smith 
to discuss the impact upon the street scene. 
 
The Application: 

This is an application for the change of use of agricultural land, installation of 

camping lodges and creation of a new vehicle access. The application site is 

currently overgrown, and comprises of a storage area for agricultural machinery and 

associated paraphernalia.  

Directly along the northern boundary of the site runs the Silverhill Trail, which is 

situated atop a raised embankment. To the north and northeast are residential 

properties, with open fields to the south west. 

The application site is located outside of the Districts main urban areas or named 

settlements, in an area designated as Countryside, as identified by p
[...]
e path.  

2. There should be no disturbance to the surface of the footpath without prior 

authorisation the Rights of Way team. I would be happy if the applicant would 

be amenable to applying a crushed stone surface to the path. I’m happy to 

discuss this further. 

3. If the route is to be fenced, ensure that the appropriate width is given to the 

path and that the fence is low level and open aspect to meet good design 

principles. 

4. If a structure is to be built adjacent to the public footpath, the width of the right 

of way is not to be encroached upon.  

5. Structures cannot be constructed on the line of the right of way without the 

prior authorisation of the Rights of way team. It should be noted that 

structures can only be authorised under certain criteria and such permission is 

not guaranteed. 

Page 79



6. The development makes it necessary to construct a vehicular crossing over a 

footway of the public highway. These works shall be constructed to the 

satisfaction of the Highway Authority. You are, therefore, required to contact 

the County Council’s Highways Area Office tel. 0300 500 8080 to arrange for 

these works to be carried out. 

7. This planning permission does not grant advertisement consent for the display 

of any advert(s)/sign. 

 

Page 80



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
17/09/2021

V/2021/0558

Page 81



COMMITTEE DATE 06/10/2021 WARD Underwood 
  
APP REF V/2021/0558 
  
APPLICANT Mr Lewis 
  
PROPOSAL Chimney Flue. 
  
LOCATION The Mews Barn, Land at The Triangle, Felley Mill Lane South, 

Underwood, NG16 5GS. 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0502532,-

1.2914475,295m/data=!3m1!1e3 

 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, & C. 
 
App Registered: 16/07/2021  Expiry Date: 09/09/2021 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred
[...]
gust 2021.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	October Index
	FINAL - Fishers Close, Sutton
	V_2020_0784
	MTM Fisher Close V_2020_0784 12_08_2021 13_02_47 149398cs
	Earlier Fishers Close report

	FINAL - 54 Oxford Street, Kirkby
	V_2021_0388
	MTM V-2021-0388 - 54 Oxford Street, Kirkbycs

	FINAL - Fackley Farm, Teversal
	V_2021_0421
	V-2021-0421 - Fackley Farm, Fackley Road.doccs

	FINAL - Land at the Triangle, Felley Mill Lane South
	V_2021_0558
	MTM V-2021-0558 - Land at The Triangle, Felley Mill Lane Southcs





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 6th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, Lauren Mitchell, 
Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Phil Rostance. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mick Morley, 
Ashley Patel, Christine Sarris and 
Sara Scott-Greene. 

 
 

P.13 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and/or Non-
Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Jason Zadrozny declared a Non-Registrable Interest in respect of 
V/2021/0388, Mr. S. Paal-Coates, Change of Use from Residential to 
Residential and Childminding, 54 Oxford Street, Kirkby in Ashfield.  His 
interest arose from the fact that he had previously been acquainted with the 
applicant through attendance at college. 
 
 

P.14 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 August 
2021, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

P.15 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Town Planning Applications 
Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.  Application V/2020/0784, C Rowe, Outline Application for a Residential 
Development, Land West Off Fisher Close, Sutton in Ashfield 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
An additional three letters of objection had been received from local residents. 
The objections raised no new planning issues that had not been covered in the 
report. It suggested that not all residents had been consulted on the 
application and the timing of the meeting prevented members of the local 
community attending and speaking.  



 

 

 
Officer Response 
 
As stated at the last Committee the consultation was carried out in accordance 
with the relevant legislation. Emails and letters had been sent out to all 
objectors informing them of the Committee and a local resident had registered 
to address Members at the meeting.  
 
Sarah Brooke, as an objector and David Cummins, for the Applicant, took the 
opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter.  As per the 
agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submission as required. 
 
(At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith declared a Non-
Registrable Interest in respect of this application.  Her interest arose from the 
fact that she was a non-voting member of the Stanton Hill and Teversal 
Neighbourhood Forum.) 
 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.53am and reconvened at 11.02am.   
 
Due to the Committee Chairman, Councillor Sarah Madigan, being taken 
unwell following determination of the first application, the Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Andy Meakin duly took control of proceedings. 
 
2.  Application V/2021/0388, Mr S Paal-Coates, Change of Use from 
Residential to Residential and Childminding, 54 Oxford Street, Kirkby in 
Ashfield 
 
The Applicant, Laura Paal-Coates took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter.  As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submission as required. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Lauren Mitchell that: 
 
a) officer’s recommendation contained within the report be rejected and 

planning consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The use hereby permitted shall be carried out only by Mrs Laura Paal-
Coates. 

2. The use of the hereby permitted development for childminding shall only 
take place during the following hours:  07:30am - 05:30pm. 

3. No more than 10 children and 2 staff (which includes the applicant) shall 
be present on site at any one time in association with the childminding 
business. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

b) delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director, Planning and 
Regulatory Services, in consultation the Planning Committee Chairman, to 
consider and include any additional conditions as deemed appropriate. 

 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
It was considered by Members that the impact on amenities would not be 
significant and no objections had been received to the proposal. It was also 
considered to be acceptable on highway grounds and the highway authority 
had not raised any concerns. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Lauren Mitchell, 
Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin and Jason Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
(In accordance with paragraph 9.1(e) of the Code of Conduct and Procedures 
in respect of the Planning Services, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith, having 
arrived back in the room after commencement of the ensuing discussion, was 
required to abstain from voting on the application.) 
 
3.  Application V/2021/0421, I Taylor & H Hemstock, Change of Use of 
Agricultural Land to Camping Lodges and Parking Together with the 
Creation of a New Access, Fackley Farm, Fackley Road, Teversal, Sutton 
in Ashfield 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
The applicant’s agent wished to clarify some matters: 

 The new access met the Highway Authority requirements and the first 5m 

would be surfaced with a hard bound material, the remainder would be 

crushed stone. 

 The site was lower than Fackley Road and the new access drive would not 

be lit, so would be discrete. 

 The suggested conditions requiring further planting to reduce visible harm 

and restricting occupancy were acceptable. 

 Signage would be minimal and subject to advert regulations. 

 The Neighbourhood Forum had met with the agent on site to go through 

the application. 

 The site was not within any of the locally important gaps highlighted in 

Policy NP4 of the Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per 
officer’s recommendation. 
 



 

 

4.  Application V/2021/0558, Mr S Lewis, Chimney Flue, The Mews Barn, 
Land at The Triangle, Felley Mill Lane South, Underwood 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to allow Members 
to undertake a site visit and to enable a suitable impact assessment to be 
carried out. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.45 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


